coverage at 100%, such that operating revenues will at least equal or exceed 
current operating expenditures. Deferrals, short-term loans, or one-time 
sources will be avoided as budget balancing techniques. 

B. Operating Reserves – City-wide the City will maintain reserves at a minimum of 

one hundred forty-four (144) days or 40% of net budgeted operating 
expenditures. Net budgeted operating expenditures are defined as total 
budgeted expenditures less inter-fund transfers, general debt service (tax-
supported) and payments from third party grant funds. 

1. General Fund – The unobligated fund balance in the General Fund should 

equal at least one hundred forty-four (144) days or 40% of annual budgeted 
expenditures. 

2. Water and Sewer Fund – Working capital reserves in the Water and Sewer 
Fund should be one hundred forty-four (144) days or 40% of annual budgeted 
expenditures. 

C. Capital Asset Replacement Reserves – Transfer fund balance over 365 days will 

be transferred to the Internal Service Fund for asset replacement for the 
General Fund and to the Water & Sewer Capital Fund for Water & Wastewater